indicative of any anticipated combined financial position or future results of operations that the Company will experience. In addition, the accompanying unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statement of operations do not include any pro forma adjustments to reflect expected cost savings or restructuring actions which may be achievable or the
impact of any non-recurring expenses and one-time transaction related costs that may be incurred as a result of the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of the
Company included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019 and in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2020,
as well as the historical financial statements of Noachis Terra included in Exhibit 99.1 to the Company’s Form 8-K/A.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2020

   Noachis   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Oragenics(1)   Terra(2)   Adjustments   Note 3  Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 14,372,105  $ -  $ (1,925,000)  (a)  $ 12,447,105
Prepaid expense and other current assets   328,674   -   -   328,674

Total current assets   14,700,779   -   (1,925,000)   12,775,779
Property and equipment, net   79,654   -   -   79,654
Operating lease right-of-use assets   781,674   -   -   781,674
Goodwill   -   -   3,651,617  (c)   3,651,617
Intangible assets   -   -   8,200,000  (c)   8,200,000
Total assets  $ 15,562,107  $ -  $ 9,926,617   $ 25,488,724

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 1,786,671  $ 54,635  $ (54,635)  (a)  $ 1,986,671
   200,000  (d)

Accounts payable to related party   -   191,456   (191,456)  (a)   -
Short-term notes payable   70,847   -   -   70,847
Operating lease liabilities   167,864   -   -   167,864
Contingent consideration   -   -   173,918  (a)   173,918

Total current liabilities   2,025,382   246,091   127,827   2,399,300

Long-term liabilities:

Operating lease liabilities   627,723   -   -   627,723
Deferred tax liabilities   -   -   1,722,000  (c)   1,722,000

Total long-term liabilities   627,723   -   1,722,000   2,349,723

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders’ equity (deficit)
Preferred stock   7,174,854   -   -   7,174,854
Common Stock   46,125   100   9,200  (a)   55,325
   (100)  (b)
Additional paid-in capital   138,890,067   -   8,021,499  (a)   146,911,566
Accumulated deficit   (133,202,044)   (246,191)   246,191  (b)   (133,402,044)
   (200,000)  (d)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   12,909,002   (246,091)   8,076,790   20,739,701
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 15,562,107  $ -  $ 9,926,617   $ 25,488,724

(1) Derived from the Oragenics unaudited balance sheet as of March 31, 2020.
(2) Derived from the Noachis Terra audited balance sheet as of March 31, 2020.

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

   Noachis   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Oragenics(1)   Terra(2)   Adjustments   Note 3  Combined

Operating expenses:

Research and development  $ 3,712,679  $ 41,739  $ -   $ 3,754,418
General and administrative   1,519,083   204,452   -   1,723,535

Total operating expenses   5,231,762   246,191   -   5,477,953
Loss from operations   (5,231,762)   (246,191)   -   (5,477,953)
Other income (expense)

Interest income   44,515   -   -   44,515
Interest expense   (1,708)   -   -   (1,708)
Local business tax   (600)   -   -   (600)
Miscellaneous income   1,795   -   -   1,795

Total other income, net   44,002   -   -   44,002
Loss before income taxes   (5,187,760)   (246,191)   -   (5,433,951)
Income tax benefit   -   -   -   -
Net loss  $ (5,187,760)  $ (246,191)  $ -   (5,433,951)

Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted  $ (0.11)  $ (24.62)   -   $ (0.10)

Weighted average number of shares   46,124,803   10,000   (e)   55,324,803

(1) Derived from the Oragenics unaudited statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2020.
(2) Derived from the Noachis Terra audited statement of operations for the period from March 9, 2020 (inception) through March 31, 2020.

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2019